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ORA ISSUES REPORT ON SOUTHWEST GAS COMPANY’S 

GENERAL RATE INCREASE REQUESTS FOR 

$6.7 MILLION IN THE NORTHERN DIVISION 

AND $17.2 MILLION IN THE SOUTHERN DIVISION

The Office of Ratepayer Advocates (ORA), an independent division of the California Public Utilities Commission (PUC), today issued its report addressing Southwest Gas Company’s request to increase rates in its Northern and Southern California service territories.  This report is issued in response to A.02-02-012 which Southwest filed with the Commission on February 19, 2002.  

ORA proposes a rate decrease of $1.6 million for 2003 in Southwest’s Southern Division, serving customers in the communities of Victorville, Barstow, Big Bear and Needles, in contrast to Southwest’s requested rate increase of $6.7 million.  ORA proposes rate increases totaling approximately $2.6 million over the five-year period 2003-2007 in contrast to Southwest’s request of $17.2 million over the same period.  A primary reason for the difference is that Southwest has proposed a high level of capital expenditures for replacing its distribution mains and services over an accelerated period while ORA has proposed a more moderate pipeline replacement program in which capital expenditures and improvements would occur over a 20-year period.  

ORA estimates a revenue deficiency of $3.1 million for 2003 in the Northern District, serving customers in the communities of Truckee and the Northern Lake Tahoe area, as compared to Southwest’s estimated revenue deficiency of $5.45 million.  ORA proposes to cap the 2003 increase at $2.7 million consistent with Southwest’s request.  ORA proposes rate increases totaling $3.7 million over the five-year period 2003-2007 compared to Southwest’s proposed rate increases of $6.3 million.  A primary factor driving the increase in the Northern Division is prior capital expenditures associated with the pipeline expansion project.  The ratemaking associated with the expansion project is largely governed by a settlement agreement between Southwest and the Town of Truckee approved by the Commission in D.00-02-016.    

ORA conducted a thorough investigation, review and audit of Southwest’s projected revenues, sales, operating expenses, capital expenditures and rate of return and developed its own independent forecasts.  In general, the differences between ORA and Southwest’s forecasts are due to ORA’s higher sales forecast, lower estimated corporate administrative costs, lower operating and labor loading expenses, lower levels of required capital investment in the distribution system, the exclusion of capital expenditures associated with the Work Management System and related projects, and a lower recommended weighted average cost of capital of 8.83% instead of the 9.57% requested by Southwest.  ORA also recommends a one-time refund of $137,440 in the Northern Division and $733,013 in the Southern Division associated with past over- funding of Post Retirement Benefits other than Pensions.   

Comparison of ORA and Southwest’s Proposals

For Test Year 2003 and 2004 Through 2007

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA DIVISION

	 
	
	 
	
	 
	ORA

	 
	Base
	Southwest
	
	
	Proposed

	
	 Margin
	
	Southwest
	Southwest
	Incremental

	
	Deficiency
	
	Proposed 
	Incremental
	Annual

	Year
	At

Present Rates
	Percent

Phase-In
	Margin 

Increase
	Annual

 Increase
	Increase 

(Maximum) 

	2003
	$8,435,002 
	80.00%
	$6,748,002 
	$6,748,002 
	($1,649,827)

	2004
	$10,587,289 
	85.00%
	$8,999,196 
	$2,251,194 
	$1,009,944 

	2005
	$12,801,289 
	90.00%
	$11,521,160 
	$2,521,964 
	$1,036,203 

	2006
	$15,030,046 
	95.00%
	$14,278,544 
	$2,757,384 
	$1,063,144 

	2007
	$17,183,908 
	100.00%
	$17,183,908 
	$2,905,364 
	$1,090,786 

	Total
	 
	 
	 
	$17,183,908 
	$2,550,250 


NORTHERN CALIFORNIA DIVISION
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	Margin
	
	Southwest
	Southwest
	Incremental

	
	Deficiency
	
	Proposed
	Incremental
	Annual
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	At

Present Rates
	Percent

Phase-In
	Margin
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	Annual
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	Increase (Maximum)

	2003
	$5,451,966 
	50.00%
	$2,725,983 
	$2,725,983 
	$2,725,983 

	2004
	$5,744,099 
	62.50%
	$3,590,062 
	$864,079 
	$401,765 

	2005
	$5,949,537 
	75.00%
	$4,462,153 
	$872,091 
	$190,657 

	2006
	$6,076,082 
	87.50%
	$5,316,572 
	$854,419 
	$193,707 

	2007
	$6,311,119 
	100.00%
	$6,311,119 
	$994,547 
	$196,806 

	Total
	 
	 
	 
	$6,311,119 
	$3,708,918 


The Commission has scheduled Public Participation Hearings in Northern California on August 19, and in Southern California on August 12 and 13.  Evidentiary hearings will take place from August 26-29 at the Commission’s headquarters in San Francisco.  

ORA is an independent arm of the PUC, created by the Legislature to represent the interest of all residential and business customers throughout the state in fair rates and reliable service.  ORA has a multidisciplinary staff with expertise in economics, finance, accounting and engineering.  ORA’s views do not necessarily reflect those of the PUC.

The ORA report on Southwest’s GRC request will be available by July 24 on its website at www.ora.ca.gov. 
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